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Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary, 1920

T he two days’ session of the A uxiliary was opened by a 
corporate Com munion in T rin ity  Church, H unting ton , a t 
7 :30 T hursday  m orning, M ay 27th, w hich was well attended.

T he formal opening of the tw enty-seventh annual m eet­
ing was a t 9:30 a. m., in the parish house of T rin ity  Church, 
Mrs. Peterk in , the president, in the chair. A fter singing the 
hym n, “F ling  O ut the B anner,” and the reading of the “L it­
any of M issions,” by the Rev. Mr. S trider, Miss Brady, the 
secretary, called the roll, and delegates responded as follows: 
Bluefield, 2 ; Bram well, 1; C harleston, 6; Charles Town, 2; 
Eckm an, 1; H unting ton , Sec. A, 12; H unting ton , Sec. B, 2 ; 
Leetow n, 1; M artinsburg, 1; M oorefield, 1; P arkersburg, 
Good Shepherd, Sec. A, 6; Parkersburg , Good Shepherd, Sec. 
B, 2 ; P arkersburg , T rin ity , Sec. A, 3; Parkersburg, T rin ity , 
Sec. B, 1; P o in t P leasant, 2 ; Sum m it Point, 1; St. A lbans, 2 ; 
W elch and Gary, 1; W eston, 2 ; W heeling, St. L uke’s, 1; 
W heeling, Sec. A, 4 ; Sec. B, 1. T he Jun io r departm ent 
answ ered to the roll call as fo llow s: Bram well, 1; Charles­
ton, 1; Charles Tow n, Zion, 2 ; H unting ton , 2 ; M artinsburg, 
1; M iddleway, 1; M organtow n, 1; M oundsville, 1; P arkers­
burg, Good Shepherd, 2 ; T rin ity , 1.

A num ber of others attended and the parish house was 
found too small for the m eeting and the rest were all held in 
the M ethodist Church which was kindly loaned to T rin ity  
Church for our use.

A fter the roll call the secretary  read the m inutes of the 
preceding m eeting and called atten tion  to the Y ear Book for 
1919, which was there for distribution. T he P resident then 
delivered her address.

T he treasu re r’s report for 1919 was discussed, and then 
read for the five m onths ju st passed, in order th a t we m ight 
have some idea as to the condition of affairs today. I t  proved 
satisfactory, bu t Miss B rady again rem inded the branches 
of the one hundred dollars prom ised Bishop Capers of W est 
T exas by the delegates in D etroit, and which has been 
neglected by m any of the branches. She begged th a t each
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branch which had not already done so, send $5.00 for this 
purpose a t once to the treasurer, M rs. W illis.

T he secretary  then gave her report in w hich she had 
hoped she m ight sta te  she had visited all the branches of the 
A uxiliary in the Diocese during  the year. She had visited 
all bu t five. She had also attended the T riennial in D etro it 
in October. T he secretary  stated  th a t reports had been re­
ceived for this Y ear Book from  38 branches, last year from 
only 31.

In  tabu lating  reports she has found th a t in 1917 the 
treasurer had reported as passing through her hands, 
$2,438.28; in 1918, $2,728.21, and in 1919, $3,391.70, w hich 
shows an encouraging gain. F o r th is year there were 19 
boxes sent inside the Diocese valued a t $855.83, m ostly to 
the Sheltering A rm s H ospital. T here were also several boxes 
of fru it unvalued. F ig h t boxes sent outside the Diocese val­
ued a t $360.07. T otal box value, $1,215.90.

Total am ount reported by trea su rer-------------------------------------
Total amount reported by Custodian U. T. O— - —----------------2,50 r a
Total am mint, reported by treasu rer W oman’s Missionary Fund 507.50
Total money reported by treasurers — -------------------------------- 6,401.14
Total boxes reported, 27; value-------------------------------- ■----------- 1,215.90

$7,617.04

Total reported by W. A. Branches-------------- ----------------------- $8,940.01
The difference represents specials sent not through the 

treasurer.
The Year Book shows the Junior D epartm ent reported in^

money and boxes__________________________ __________ $1,790.60
The Little Helpers report-------------------------------- -----------------  117.69

Grand total for 1919 ------------------------------------------------- _$10,848.30

T his is a very good total, and yet the secretary  felt 
obliged to call a tten tion  to the fact th a t only 29 branches had 
sent any money to General M issions and no branch should 
om it to do that.

T H E  DAY O F  P R A Y E R  was observed by 31 branches 
and the offering on th a t day was $1,313.30. Of this am ount 
$1,200 was paid for the salary of a physician for the Good 
Shepherd H ospital for N avajo Indians a t F o rt Defiance, A ri­
zona. T he balance was paid to the One D ay’s Incom e Fund.

T H E  C E N T R A L  F U N D  am ounted to $72.00 from 28 
branches. T his will not be enough to pay for the Y ear Book 
this year. E ast year for 700 books we paid for p rin ting  and
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postage, $64.45, and th is year it will cost for only 500, about 
$145.00, including postage. I t  was decided th a t each branch 
m ust add $2.00 to th a t already sent and those branches which 
have sent no thing shall send $3.00.

T his is im portan t ! So let each branch send a t once to 
Mrs. W illis. W e owe now for the Y ear Books and have 
not the money to pay for them . T hey  will be distributed 
soon. If there should be m istakes please inform  the secretary 
and correction will be made in the Church News.

T he fund for Miss T hackara’s assistan t is D IS C O N T IN ­
U E D , as we now support the doctor for this hospital in A ri­
zona.

T he secretary  asked again about the T R A V E L IN G  
L IB R A R IE S . If they will be returned to W heeling, St. 
M atthew ’s Church, they will be refurnished and sent out 
again. If Miss B rady is inform ed of their w hereabouts, she 
will send money for their transportation .

The secretary  reported th a t there has been a greatly  in­
creased in terest in M ission Study. M ore than  half the 
branches reported some kind of M issionary Study during the 
past year.

M rs. W illiam s, the secretary  for the Church Periodical 
Club for the Diocese, was introduced to the A uxiliary and 
spoke of the work, urg ing  th a t the m agazines needed so badly 
in the m ission field and church institu tions should be for­
warded and not wasted. She w ants a parish secretary  in 
every church and m ission in the Diocese.

T he m eeting then adjoiurned for church service w ith 
the council a t 11 o’clock.

SEC O N D  SE SSIO N

A t 2 p. m. the A uxiliary m et in the M ethodist Church 
for conference and there was a large attendance. T he Con­
ference was opened by a short devotional service held by the 
Chairm an, Mrs. A. B. M itchell; secretary of the E astern  Con­
vocation, Mrs. W m . Meade, acted as secretary  for the afte r­
noon. Mrs. M itchell spoke very earnestly, stressing the point 
th a t the purpose of the Conference was to stim ulate and en­
courage A uxiliary work.

Mrs. Adams, the president of the W om an’s A uxiliary for 
the Province of W ashington, and m em ber of the N ational 
Executive Com mittee, had come to us from  P ittsb u rg h  and 
was introduced to the A uxiliary by Mrs. M itchell. Mrs. Adams
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gave a talk  on the reorganization of the A uxiliary as effected 
in D etroit. She answ ered questions and the wom en were 
much in terested  in discussing the new methods. I t  does not 
mean any g reat difference in our Diocese, as we are only 
urged to speed up our work. W e are including new w ork for 
Social Service and Religious Education. T he w ork for the 
Sheltering Arm s H ospital comes under the branch of Social 
Service, and we hope for an increased in terest in Religious 
Education, w hich is very im portant. Mrs. Adam s discussed 
the new plan for box work. W e cannot adopt it entirely, but 
m ay make some change tow ard it. Mrs. A dam s’ talk  was 
m ost helpful and interesting.

A short discussion followed as to w hether we can re-or­
ganize and there was afterw ards a m ost in teresting  discus­
sion on “H ow  Can W e Increase O ur M em bership?”

Mrs. A ndrew s of M artinsburg, told of their branch hav­
ing doubled its m em bership in the past year, the im portance 
of every Church enlisting the young people in Sec. B was 
stressed by Miss Brady.

Mrs. Green, of H unting ton , leader of Sec. B, said th a t 
M ission S tudy classes were of the g reatest help. A bout 12 
branches represented said they had had study classes during 
the y'ear. M rs. Green said her Sec. B was divided into six 
groups of five each, and each m em ber of the group was 
pledged to give or earn $10.00 tow ards the year’s work.

Upon motion the Conference adjourned ’til F riday  m orn­
ing. F riday  m orning the Rev. A. B. M itchell read the L it­
any of Missions. Mrs. M itchell again took the chair. Mrs. 
Ew ers, the secretary  for the linen for the Sheltering Arm s 
H ospital made her report and the whole subject was th o r­
oughly discussed. Mrs. Ew ers is w illing to buy, ready made, 
any quantity  of linen if any branches prefer to send her the 
money. B ranches are urged to make bed gowns, and have 
linen showers and send all they can, bu t M rs. Ew ers asks 
especially th a t all boxes sent direct to the hospital shall be 
valued and reported to her.

F riday  afternoon Mrs. Peterk in  was in the chair and in­
troduced Rev. Ben Roller, who spoke of m issionary w ork in 
W est V irginia. Mrs. Peterk in  spoke of being anxious for 
the A uxiliary to secure a Ford for one of our m issionaries 
who walks six miles each Sunday. Bishop G ravatt then ap­
peared and spoke of the help the A uxiliary’s $800.00 for the 
A rchdeacon’s Salary had been, and asked th a t it be renewed. 
H e explained th a t while he has no additional Archdeacon as 
he hoped to have, he had used the thousand dollars the
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wom en and Juniors have given him to send clergy and lay­
men to have m issionary services in m any places. T he A uxiliary 
voted im m ediately to give the Bishop w hat he asked.

Mrs. M itchell then continued the Conference, and the 
question of the advisability of changing the tim e of the A uxil­
iary  m eeting to a separate tim e and place from  the council 
was discussed. I t  was unanim ously decided not to change. 
T he only argum ent in favor was th a t the two bodies m eeting 
a t the sam e tim e m ight be a burden on the sm aller places, 
bu t representatives from the sm aller places were very decided 
in their opinion th a t they could be hospitable enough to m an­
age the en tertainm ent once in fourteen years.

M rs. V inson urged the attendance upon the Summ er 
Conference Schools for train ing  church workers.

T he question of dues or pledges was discussed.
Deaconness Cox from St. M atthew ’s, W heeling, then con­

ducted a Model S tudy Class which was very interesting.
A t four o’clock the young people of Trinity^ parish under 

Mrs. R enshaw ’s direction gave two plays, “A m erica’s E x­
penditures,” and “T ired  of M issions.” T hey were excellent 
and given w ith g reat spirit, and certainlv were illum inating. 
W e wish every m em ber of the Church in W est V irginia could 
have seen them . One clergym an said he though t they should 
be given a t the Sunday n ight service.

M rs. W . C. Renshaw , H unting ton , will tell anyone where 
they can be procured.

A fter the plays the Juniors served tea to the A uxiliary 
and visitors a t the parish house. T his ended the A uxiliary 
m eeting. I t  was the first two days’ Conference we have had 
and every one expressed the opinion th a t it was a m ost help­
ful and inspiring m eeting. W e are already m aking plans for 
the two days next year.
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Treasurer’s Report

Summary of W ork from Jan. 1st, 1920, to Dec. 31st, 1920.
Receipts.

One Day’s Income (34 b ranches)---------------------------$1,509.75
General Missions (24 b ranches)-------------------------— 581.00
Archdeacon’s Salary (27 branches)------------------------ 845.25
Central Fund (29 branches)--------------------------------  111.50
Brazilian Summer Rents (22 branches)^---------------- 75.50
Diocesan Missions (15 b ranches)--------------------------  191.50
Missionary Automobile (22 branches)-------------------  541.50
Bishop Capers, W est Texas----------------------------------  109.00
Rev. Mr. Ancell, China----------------------- ---------------- 135.00
Bishop’s Special Fund (8 branches)----- :----------------  124.00
Miss Ambler’s Kindergarten, Japan— -----------------  133.50
Bluefield Church Building Fund-------- :------------------- 87.00
Sheltering Arms Linen Fund--------------------------------- 49.00
W oman’s M issio n ary ----------    61.00
Four Miscellaneous Item s--------------------------------------------------- 87.00 $4,641.50

Disbursements

Salary of resident physician a t Good Shepherd Hos­
pital, F ort Defiance, Arizona-------------------------- $1,200.00

General Missions ----------------- !-----------------------------  581.00
Diocesan Missions -------------------------   191.50
For Mr. Ancell, China___________________________  135.00
For Miss Ambler’s Kindergarten, Japan---------------- 123.50
For Nation W ide Campaign Quota-------------------------  45.25
Bluefield Church Building Fund----------------------------  87.00
Sheltering Arms Linen Fund--------------------------------  49.00
Archdeacon’s Salary (sent to Bishop G ravatt)------- 800.00
M issionary Automobile (to Bishop G ravatt)-----------  541.50
Bishop’s Special Fund----------------------------------------  124.00
Miss B arber’s work in China-------------------- -----------  50.00
Missions for the Deaf-------------------------------------------  2.00
To Mrs. Peterkin  for W oman’s M’ssionary-----------  ' 61.00
Brazilian Summer R e n t --------------------------------------  59.50
For N. W. C. quota, being the balance from the 

One Day’s Income Fund after paying salary of
doctor a t Fort Defiance-------------------------------  309.75

Bishop Capers for flooded d istric ts----------------------  109.00
For the Year Book--------------------------------------------- 130.00
To Mrs. Gravatt, from Charles Town Juniors for

Miss Ambler’s K indergarten, Japan__________  10.00
For Miss Dodson’s Salary_________ ______________  25.00
St. H ilda’s School, Wuchang, China----------------------  10.00

Total disbursem ents ----------- ------------------------- $4,644.00
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The $18.50 lacking to pay the bill for printing the Year Book was 
paid out of balance in bank from 1919.

The $16.00 surplus on Brazilian Summer R ent held for future 
needs in Brazil, a t the request of the W. A. Diocesan President.

GEORGETTE STRIDER WILLIS, Treasurer.

ARCHDEACON’S SALARY
Year 1920

Parkersburg, Trinity, Sec. A-----------------------------------------------  $80.00
Charles Town, Zion ______________________________________  78.75
W heeling, St. M atthew’s _________________________________  112.00
St. Albans, St. Marks _____________________________________  15.00
Parkersburg, Good S h e p h e rd ______________________________  12.00
Romney, St. S te p h e n s --------------------------------------------------------- 15.00
Fairm ont, C h r is t_________________________ —----------------------  56.00
Huntington, T rinity  ____________________ ._________________  100.00
M artinsburg, T rinity  ______________________________________  35.00
Welch, St. Luke’s_________________________________________  50.00
Charleston, St. John’s _____________________________________  65.00
W eston, St. Paul’s __________________________________   25.00
Bluefield, Christ _______________________________   15.00
W heeling, St. John’s Branch, St. M atthews-------------------------  15.00
H arper’s Ferry, St. John’s______________ :----------------------------  3.00
Shepherdstown, T rinity  _________________    8.00
Leetown, St. Bartholomew’s_______________________________  6.00
Moorefield, Emmanuel ____________________________________  5.00
Rippon, St. John’s ________________________________________  10.00
Summit Point, Holy S p i r i t __________________ ._____________  5.50
Hedgesville, Mt. Zion _____________________________________  19.00
Clover Lick, G ra c e ________________________________________  10.00
Parkersburg, Trinity, Sec. B_______________________________ 20.00
Morgantown, T r in i ty ______________________________________  15.00
Clarksburg, Christ ________________________________________  50.00
Wheeling, St. Luke’s __________________________ .__________  25.00
Moundsville, T rinity  —----------»-------------------------------------------  5.00

Total __________________________________________________ $845.25
27 Branches contributing.

DIOCESAN MISSIONS
Year 1920

Huntington, Trinity ------------------------------------------------------------ $100.00
Welch, St. Luke’s_______________    10.00
Charleston, St. John’s_________________    10.00
Middleway, Grace ------------------------------------------------- 1_______ 4.00
Romney, St. S te p h e n s_______________________________ *____  5.00
Parkersburg, Good Shepherd_______________________________  5.00
Bluefield, C h r is t__________________________________________  15.00
Wheeling, St. John’s Branch, St. M atthews_________________  2.00
H arper’s Ferry, St. John’s ___ »_____________________________  3.00
Shepherdstown, T rinity  ------------------------------------------------------ 4.00
Clover Lick, G ra c e ________________________________________  2.00
W illiamstown, Christ ----------------—________________________  11.50
Morgantown, T r in i ty ______________________________________  5.00
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Charles Town, Zion-------------------------------------------------------------  5.00
Parkersburg, T r in i ty ------------------------------------------- *--------------  10.00

$191.50
15 Branches contributing.

GENERAL MISSIONS

Charles Town, Zion------------------------------------------------------------ $60.00
Wheeling, St. M atthew’s, Sec. A-----------'—--------------------------- - 55.00
W heeling, St. M atthew’s, Sec. B------------------------------------------ 40.00
W illiamstown, C h r is t -----------------------------------------------------------  10.00
St. Alban’s, St. M ark’s—______ ____—— ------------------------------ 28.00
Point Pleasant, C h r i s t____________________________________  10.00
Welch, St. Luke’s _______ a ---------------------------------------- ».--------  50.00
Huntington, T r in i ty ------------------------------------------------------------ 50.00
Charleston, St. John’s — ----------------------------------- - - -------------  20.00
Romney, St. Stephen’s--------------------------------------------------------  ‘ 5.00
W heeling, St. John’s Branch, St. M atthew’s --------------------------  10.00
H arper’s Perry, St. John’s---------------------------------------  3.00
Clarksburg, Christ -------------------------------------------------------------  40.00
Shepherdstown, T rinity   -----------------------------------------------I— 4.00
Rippon, St. John’s -------------------------------------------------------------  3.00
Clover Lick, G ra c e ------------  6.00
Parkersburg, Good S h e p h e rd ----------------------------------------------  15.00
Parkersburg, Trinity, Sec. A----------------------------------------- ?-----  40.00
Middleway, Grace --------------------------------------------------------------  4.00
Hedgesville, Mt. Zion______________________________________  8.00
Morgantown, T r in i ty ------------------------  20.00
W eston, St. Paul’s ________________________________________  10.00
W heeling, St. Luke’s ----------------------------- -.-------------- -------------  50.00
Bluefield, Christ ----------------------------------------------------------------  40.00

Total __________________________________________________ $581.00
24 Branches contributing.

BRAZILIAN SUMMER RENT

Parkersburg, Trinity, Sec. A------------------------------------------------ $5.00
Parkersburg, Trinity, Sec. B________________________________  2.00
Parkersburg, Good Shepherd ______________________________  1.00
Charles Town, Z io n ___________________________________________ 15.00
W heeling, St. M atthew’s __________________________________  5.00
Welch, St. Luke’s ________________________________________  1.00
Huntington, T r in i ty ------------------------------------------------------------ 5.00
Charles Town, St. Andrew’s Guild----------------------------------------  3.00
M artinsburg, T rinity  0.----------------------- ---------    3.50
W eston, St. Paul’s ________________________________________  1.00
Romney, St. Stephen’s -------------------------------------------------------  1.00
W heeling, St. John’s Branch, St. M atthew’s____________   1.00
H arper’s Ferry, St. John’s----------------------------    1.00
Clarksburg, Christ ________________________________________  5.00
St. Alban’s, St. Mark’s _____________________________________  4.00
Rippon, St. John’s ________________________________________ _ 2.00
Clover Lick, Grace_________________________________________  1.00
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Williamstown, C h r i s t__ ,__________ !__________ ______________ 1.00
Morgantown, T r in i ty ________________________ ._____________  1.00
Point P leasant, Christ ___________________________ ________  2.00
Charleston, St. John’s _______________________ __________ __  10.00
W heeling, St. Luke’s __________________________ ,___ _______ 5.00

Total ------------------------------------------------------------------------------$75.50
22 Branches contributing.

ONE DAY’S INCOME, AUGUST, 6, 1920.

For Salary of Physician a t the Good Shepherd Hospital, 
For Defiance, Arizona.

H arper’s Ferry, St. John’s ________________________________  $4.45
Moorefield, Emmanuel _____________________________  10.15
Morgantown, T r in i ty ____________________________ ;__________  23.00
St. Alban’s, St. M ark’s_______________ ,___ §_________________  5.00
Romney, St. Stephen’s_______ ._____________________________  20.00
Clover Lick, Grace_________________________________________  13.25
New M artinsville, St. Ann’s_____________ _______ 5_______ 15.00
Point Pleasant, C h r i s t___________________ ,________ __l____ i 36.00
Shepherdstown, T r in i ty ________________   10.00
Leetown, St. Bartholomew’s________________________________  13.00
Berkeley Springs, St. M ark’s______________________ !________  4.90
Bramwell and E c k m a n ____________________________________   30.00
Rippon, St. John’s ________________________________________  . 5.50
Welch, St. Luke’s _________________________________________  50.00
Charles Town, Z io n ______ i________________________________  113.00
Charleston, St. John’s _____________________________________  138.00
Summit Point, Holy S p i r i t________________________________  5.80
Fairm ont, C h r is t__________________________________________  15.00
Middleway, Grace ________________________________________  12.515
Hedgesville, Mt. Zion_____________________________________  5.00
W heeling, St. John’s Branch, St. M atthew’s_________________  146.00
Parkersburg, T rinity  _____________________________________  123.00
W heeling, St. M atthew’s, Sec. A____________________________  246.50
W heeling, St. M atthew’s, Sec. B____________________________  30.00
Parkersburg, Good S h e p h e rd ______________________________  63.00
Huntington, Trinity, Sec. A___________________________   165.00
Huntington, Trinity, Sec. B________________________________  35.00
M artinsburg, T r in i ty _______________________________________  19.15
W eston, St. Paul’s ________________________________________  22.00
Clarksburg, C h r i s t________________________ :_______________  50.00
W heeling, St. Luke’s ______________________________________  50.00
Bluefield, Christ __________________________________________  19.00
W illiamstown, Christ _____________________________________  6.50
Moundsville, T rinity  ______________________________________  5.OO

Total -------------------- .*---------------------------------------------------- $1,509.75
34 Branches contributing.
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TH E BISHOP’S SPECIAL FUND

W heeling, St. M atthew’s, Sec. B-----------------------------------
Parkersburg, Good S h e p h e rd ---------------------------------- £
Bluefield, C h r i s t ---------------------------------------------------------
Shepherdstown, T rinity  ----------------------------------------------
W heeling, St. John’s Branch, St. M atthew’s------------------
Rippon, St. John’s -------------- ----------------------------------------
Middleway, G ra c e -------------------------------------------------------
Moundsville, T rinity  ---------------------------------------------------

Total ------------------------------------------------------------------
8 Branches contributing.

BLUEFIELD CHURCH BUILDING FUND

Shepherdstown, T rinity  ----------------------------------------------
Parkersburg, Trinity, Sec. B----------------------------------------
W illiamstown, C h r is t --------------------------------------------------
Parkersburg, Good S h e p h e rd --------------------------------------
Parkersburg, Trinity, Sec. A-----------------------------------------
Welch, St. Luke’s -------------------------------------------------------

Total ------------------------------------------------------------------
6 Branches contributing.

$50.00
5.00

25.00
5.00

25.00
1.00
3.00

10.00

.$124.00

$5.00
10.00

1.00
11.00
10.00
50.00

$87.00

MISSIONARY AUTOMOBILE

_$25.00
\w i l6 6 l l l l g ,  bt. IVIaXuLLovv b OtiO. -O---------------

W heeling, St. John’s Branch, St. M atthew’s -----------------------
20.00

5.00l^eetown, bi. J jd i iL L u iu iiiew  & --------------- - 10.00
vv o b  i u h j  o  l. a. uj. w i  n n o
m , !  /I O lv p ia f  ---------------------------------- AU.UU
± 3 iU 6 i ie ia ,  O'in ib  i ----------------------------  ̂ p.

Miaaieway, vxictot; ------------------------------- ^
A ld i ¿ I d  Q 1’ ^ i i  J  f  KJi** u V/XJ.J-*. w 5.00
xvu i n  n o  .y, o i .  ------------------------- m n n A

TTki'm'+w ------------------ 1UU.UU
IÌ.U11U115 lUJLlj 1  i i i x i t j
T)«-. T.lrAY>cV\nuo- QllP'nhPT’fl 27.50
r a i K o i S D U I s ,  VjtUUU o i i u j j u c i u  _ 106.00
rd llV C 1 0U U 16 >  i i x m L j 1, xa

0+  AlViancs Q+ TVTil tIt’s  _ 10.00
O l. i l l U d l l b ,  O L. IVJLdixv 0 ------------ — 25.00
X1 d l l  IIIOIIL, O i l I l b L ------------------ 75.00
O ld !  xvb U U .I ¿3 y O lll  IO L _  — - —

New Martinsville, St. Ann’s -----------------------------------------------------------------------
3.00

15.00
O llC p i lv l  (lb  LU W JLLj 11  l l l l t j  ---------------
C!titv»tv»i + Pnir» + TTnlv S ln if i t  _ ___ 2.00
b U .I ll lu .l l  1 UlllLj l l u l j  lu j ^ / i i i t -----

10.00
P1»qt*1qc! T m ir n  7inTi f ip p  A 20.00L 'l l d l  IO 10 JL y j VV llj  XJXUXl) XA—— —

Charles Town, Zion, Juniors -------------------------------------------------------------------

M artinsburg, T r in i ty -----------------------------------■------------------------------------------------------

Through Mrs. P e te rk in ------------------------------------------------------------------------—

25.00
25.00 

5.00

Total -------------------------------------------------- _ _ -$541.50
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BISHOP CAPERS, FOR FLOOD SUFFERERS IN WEST TEXAS  
Parkersburg, Trinity, Sec.A-------------------------------------------------

Charles Town, Z io n -------------- ------------- -------------------------------
Clarksburg, C h r i s t ---------------------------------------------------------—  5.00
Welch, St. Luke’s ------------------------------------------------------------
Bluefield, C h r is t ----------- -----------------------------------------------------  5.00
M artinsburg, T rinity  ----------------------------------------------------------  5.00
H arper’s Ferry, St. John’s--------------------------------------------------- 5.00
Romney, St. Stephen’s -------------------------------------------------------  5.00
Middleway, G ra c e --------------------------------------------------------------- ^.00
W heeling, St. M atthew’s Sec. A------------------------------------------ 5.00
W heeling, St. M atthew’s Sec. B------------------------------------------ 5.00
W heeling, St. John’s Branch, St. M atthew’s ----------------------------  5.00
Charleston, St. John’s -------------------------------------------------------  16.00
Clover Lick, G ra c e -------------------------------------------------------------  5.00
Summit Point, Holy Spirit---------------------------------------   5.00
Shepherdstown, T rinity  ----------------------------------------^------------ 5.00
Bramwell, Holy T r in i ty ------------------------------------------------------ 5.00
W illiamstown, Christ ------------------------------------ — --------------  5.00
Huntington, T r in i ty ------------------------------------------------------------ 5.00

Total _________   $109.00

CENTRAL FUND

Bramwell, Holy T r in i ty ------------------------------------------------------  $1.00
Parkersburg, Trinity, Sec. A__.--------------------------------------------  6.00
Charles Town, Z io n _______________________________________  8.00
Wheeling, St. M atthew’s __________________________________  5.00
W illiamstown, Christ _____________________________________  4.00
Eckman, Grace ___________________________________________  2.00
Welch, St. Luke’s _____________________   2.00
Bluefield, C h r i s t__ - —?-------------------------------------------------------  7.00'
St. Alban’s, St. M ark’s---------------- ,r _.------------------------------------- 10.00
Parkersburg, Good S h e p h e rd ________________     2.00
Point P leasant, C h r i s t________________________ _________ _— 4.00
Huntington, T rinity  ______________________________________  5.00
M artinsburg, T r in i ty ____________________________________  5.50
Shepherdstown, T rinity  ---------------------------------------------------------  2.00
W eston, St. Paul’s ----------------------------------------------------------------- 4.00
Middleway, G ra c e ___________________________________________  2.00
Romney, St. Stephen’s -----------------------------------------------   2.00
Charleston, St. John’s ------------------------------------------------------------  4.00
Wheeling, St. John’s Branch, St. M atthew’s------------------------------  5.00
Hedgesville, Mt. Zion — .-------------------------------------------------------  4.00
H arper’s Ferry, St. John’s ------------------------------------------------------  3.00
Clarksburg, Christ ----------------------------------------------------------------- 7.00
New Martinsville, St. Ann’s__________________________________  2,00
Rippon, St: John’s -----------------------------------------------------------------  1.00
Clover Lick, G ra c e __________________________________________  3.00
Parkersburg, Trinity, Sec. B----------------------------- ;-----------------  2.00
Morgantown, T r in i ty ____________________________________   2.00
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W heeling, St. Luke’s ----------- ----------------------------------------------  5.00
Moundsville, T rinity  ______________________________________  2.00

Total __________________________________________________ $111.50
29 Branches contributing.

FOR REV. MR. AN CELL’S CHURCH, YANGCHOW, CHINA

Keyser, Through Miss B u n n e ll______________ «____________ - $15.00
Keyser, Through Miss Frances Brengle_____________________  15.00
W heeling, St. M atthew’s Sec. B____________________________  7.50
Romney, St. Stephen’s ___ _________________________________ 7.50
Charles Town, Zion, Jun iors________________________________  15.00
Moundsville T r in i ty _______________________________________  15.00
Moorefield, Emmanuel __________________________________   15.00
Fairm ont, Christ __________________________________    15.00
Charleston, St. John’s ____________________ _________________ 15.00
Berkeley Springs, St. M ark’s ______________________________  15.00

Total ___________________________________________________ $135.00

FOR MISS AM BLER’S KINDERGARTEN, KOR1YAMA, JAPAN

Charles Town, Zion, Juniors_______________________________  $10.00
Wheeling, St. M atthew’s Sec. B_______________   52.50
Romney, St. Stephen’s_____________________________________  2.50
Charles Town, Zion, Sec. A_________________________________  25.00
Charles Town, Zion, Sec. B_______________________________   25.00
Parkersburg, T r in i ty ______________________________________  18.50

Total ___________ ______________________________________ $133.50

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Wheeling, St. M atthew’s, Sec. B—
For Miss Dodson’s Salary, Shanghai, China--------------------  $25.00

Huntington, Trinity, Sec. A—
For St. H ilda’s School for Girls, Wuchang, China-----------  10.00

Charleston, St. John’s—
For Miss B arber’s Work, Anking, China_______________  50.0Ö

Middleway, Grace—1
Rev. Mr. W hildin, W ork for Deaf and Dumb------------------  2.00

Total ___________________________________________________ $85.00

SHELTERING ARMS LINEN FUND

Point Pleasant, Christ ____________________________________  $20.00
Convocational Meeting a t Leetown______________________   14.00
Charles Town, Zion, Sec. A_________________________    15.00

Total
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WOMAN’S MISSIONARY

St. Alban’s, St. M ark’s_____________________________________  $5.00
Huntington, Trinity ________________________________    50.00
H arper’s Ferry, St. John’s _______________    1.00
Clover Lick, G ra c e __________________________________   3.00
Middleway, Grace __________________________________________  2.00

Total ------------------------------------------------------------------------------$61.00

WOMAN’S MISSIONARY REPORT FOR 1920
Balance on hand Jan. 1st, 1920_____________________________  $136.50

Receipts
Clarksburg --------------------------------------------------------- $25.00
Middleway _______________________    2.00
Summit P o in t___________________________________  5.00
Leetown ________________________________________  5.00
St. Alban’s _______________________________   5.00
Huntington, Sec. A_______________________    50.00
Wheeling, St. Luke’s_____________________________  40.00
W heeling, St. M atthew’s _________________________  121.00
W heeling, St. M atthew’s, St. John’s Branch_______  10.00
Clarksburg _________________    25.00
Bluefield _______    10.00
Shepherdstown _________________________________  5.00
W e s to n --------------------------------------------------------------- 20.00
Parkersburg, Good S h e p h e rd ____________________  10.50
Parkersburg, T rinity  ___________ *_______________  60.00
Fairm ont _______________________________________  25.00
Williamsitown ______  3.00
M artinsburg ____________________________________  11.00
Morgantown ____________________________________  20.00
Charles T o w n ___________________________________  20.00
H arper’s F e r r y __________________________________  1.00
Clover Lick ____________________    3.00
Middleway _____________________________________  2.00
Hedgesville ________________ ________ ;_________ 5.00
Point P le a s a n t____ _____________________________j  2.00
Charleston, St. John’s ___________________________  40.00

Total Receipts — -----------------------------------------  $525.50

Total ----------------------------------------------- ------------ $662.00

To Bishop G ravatt Jan. 4th for Woman’s Missionary 662.00

Respectfully submitted,
MARION S. PETERKIN, Treas.

The report above needs a few explanatory words. In 1919 we had 
our full amount $500.00 paid in by November and so I sent tha t 
amount on to Mr. R. L. Boyd, Tr. The balance paid in afte r tha t date 
makes our account for 1920 much larger than usual.
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The whole am ount in hand $662.00 has been sent to Bishop 
G ravatt a t his request and will be used to pay the salary of the woman 
worker a t the Sheltering Arms Hospital. H er nam e is Miss Gladys 
Winfield, and she is doing a splendid w'ork there. I feel sure th a t the 
Auxiliary in W est Virginia will rejoice th a t we have “our own mis­
sionary” in W est Virginia as well as a t F ort Defiance, Arizona. It 
will be a stimulus and incentive to us to know we have a missionary 
a t the Sheltering Arms and we m ust help her in every way we can, 
not only with our in terest but w ith our prayers.

MARION S. PETERKIN.

REPORT OF BOX SECRETARY

Personal Box _________________________    $275.00
Personal B o x __________________ — ------------------------------------- 268.14

$543.14
Box to Mission in South Carolina (sent by Junior A uxiliary)— 15.00

Total __________________________________  $558.14
LAURA S. DESPARD, Secretary.

OTHER BOXES REPORTED BY BRANCHES

Personal boxes ------------------------------------------------------------------  $425.04
Boxes to Hospital and M iss io n s-------------------------- - -------------  874.16

T o t a l ____ _____________________________________  $1,299.20
Boxes reported by Secretary sent by W oman’s Auxiliary------- 543.14

Total _________________________________________________ $1,842.34
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Report of the Custodian of the 
United Thank Offering 1920

Jan. 1, 1920—Balance on hand_____________________________  $20.15

Receipts
Berkeley S p rin g s_____________________
Bluefield ___________________________
Charleston, St. John’s Church_______
Charleston, St. Luke’s Church_________
Charles Town, Zion C h u rch ___________
Clarksburg __________________________
Clover Lick ______ _______
Elkins •_______________________________
Fairm ont ____ _______________________
F ort Spring, Personal _______________
H arper’s Ferry  ______________________
Hedgesville __________________________
Huntington, Section A,_________ j__________ $225.00
Huntington, Section B________________ ____ 87.40
Leetown ___________
M idd lew ay__________
M artinsburg ________
Montgomery, Personal
Moorefield ______
Morgantown ________
Moundsville ________
Oakhurst, Personal
Parkersburg, T rinity  Church, Sec. A______  123.23
Parkersburg, T rinity  Church, Sec. B______  68.10
Parkersburg  Good Shepherd Church______  66.40
Parkersburg, Good Shepherd Church, Inas­

much B r a n c h _________________________  33.50
Point P le a s a n t_________________________ ~___
Ripley ___________________________
Rippon _____________________________
Shepherdstown ___________
Summit Point _________________________
Welch __________________ _______________________
W ellsburg, Parish Guild ______________________ ~~
W eston ____________________________
W heeling, St. John’s Branch, St. M atthew’s Church 
In terest on bank deposits____________________

$5.00 
38 25 

300.00 
10.00 
59.11 
98.27 
20.00
17.00 
58.24
6.00

12.89
5.60

312.40
5.00 

13.80 
30.20

6.00
7.95

24.00 
65.37
1.00

191.33

99.90
20.51
8.81
9.50

30.00 
10.60
90.00 
5.00

32.00 
78.45

6.17

Total ------------------------------------------------------------ $1,678.35
Junior Auxiliary

Charles T o w n _______________________________ _ _ g gn
Clarksburg -------------------------------------- i~  ~~~~~ g]0,0
Through Mrs. S h re w sb u ry _______________________  g’og 50

Total -------------------------------------------------- --------  $1,717.00
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Report of Branches
BER K ELEY  SPRINGS— St. Marks Church.

Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. E. P. Miller.
Number of members, 9.

Contributions

United Thank Offering ___________________________________  $5.00
One Day’s Income F u n d ___________________________________  4.90
For Rev. Mr. Ancell’s Church in China______________________  15.00

Total ___________________________________________________ $24.90
Box to the Sheltering Arms H o sp ita l_____________  $30.15
Box to the Sheltering Arms H o sp ita l----------------- ._ 13.50 43.65

Total in money and B o x e s___________________  $68.55

BLUEFIELD— Christ Church.

President, Mrs. Tracy W alker, W ashington St.
Vice President, Mrs. E. L. Holmes,
Secretary, Mrs. Fred Sanders, W alton Ave.
Treasurer, Miss Lyde Baldwin, Virginia Court.
United Thank Offering Treasurer, Miss Lyde Baldwin. 
Number of members, 24.

Contributions

General Missions _________________________________________  $40.00
Diocesan Missions ---------------------------------------   15.00
Archdeacon’s Salary -------------------------------------------------------------  15.00
The W oman’s M iss io n a ry ______ i---------------------------------------- 10.00
The United Thank O ffe r in g _________________________________  38.25
The Bishop’s Special Fund _______ ________ ________________  25.00
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l___________ :____________________  51.00
Central Fund _____________________________________________  7.00
One Day’s Income F u n d ___________________________________  19.00
For Gospel Car ----------------------------------------------------   10.00
For W est Texas Flood Sufferers —--------------------------------------  5.00
Church Building Fund, B lu efie ld____________________________   50.00

Total -------------------- I-------------------------------------------------------$285.25
BRAM W ELL— Holy Trinity Church.

President, Mrs. J. T. Crowe.
Vice President, Mrs. Charles W. Freeman. 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. J. T. Crowe. 
Number of members, 15.

—  18 —

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Contributions

Diocesan M issions_______ ____________________________________ $10.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ____________________ ;_________________  10.00
Bishop Capers, W est Texas Flood Sufferers________________  5.00
Sheltering Arms Hospital ___________________________________  20.00
Central F u n d ___________    100
One Day’s Income F u n d __.________________________   15.00

$61.00
CHARLESTON— St. John’s Church, Section B.

President, Mrs. Abney Payne, 1585 Virginia St.
Vice President, Mrs. John Thayer, 1717 Virginia St.
Secretary, Mrs. R. G. Altizer, 905 Edgewood Drive.
Treasurer, Miss Frances Richardson, 1214 Quarrier St.
Number of members, 42.
This branch has recently been organized.

F o r Sheltering Arms H ospita l,_______________________________ $28.96

CHARLESTON— St. John’s Church.

President, Mrs. W. L. Gravati, 1582 Virginia St.
1st Vice President, Mrs. Lounsbery.
2nd Vice President, Mrs. George Wood.
Secretary, Mrs J. Lynn Richardson, 1214 Quarrier St.
T reasurer, Mrs. Lewis Summers, Glenwood Heights.
Box Secretary, Mrs. Comym Lewis, South Ruffner St.
Numbers of members, 90.

Contributions

General Missions -----------------------------------------------------------  $20.00
Diocesan Missions __________ _________ *------------------------ —  10.00
Archdeacon’s S a la r y _______________________________ , _____  65.00
The W oman’s Missionary ___________________________________  40.00
The United Thank O ffe r in g ___________________________ .___  300.00
Automobile Fund ---------------------------------------------- ------- -------- , 100.00
Sheltering Arms Hospital (for linen) ___________ |___________  50.00
Central F u n d _______________________________    4.00
Brazilian R e n t ________________________________________ - —  10.00
One Day’s Income Fund— ^ ----------- --------------- 6-------------------  138.00
W ork among the Deaf and D u m b __________________________  15.00
Miss B arber’s work in C h in a ----------------- ------------------------------  50.00
Bishop Capers, flood sufferers in W est Texas_______________  16.00
Seats in Mr. Ancell’s Church in C h in a ______________ ______  15.00
Union Mission of C h a rle s to n -------------------------------------   25.00
Support of Orphan in the Near E ast-------L— -----------------------  132.00

Total ______________________________ l-----------------------------$990.00
Box to Lydia Mission, Va.
Box to Sheltering Arms Hospital (jellies, jam s)____________  46.60

Total of money and b o x e s_____________________________ $1,036.60
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CHARLES TOWN— Zion Church.

President, Miss Christine W ashington
Vice Presidents, Mrs. Wm. Neill and Mrs. T. A. Ramey.
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. C. T. Shugart.
United Thank Offering Treasurer, Mrs. Wynkoop. 
Number of members, 80.

Contributions.

General Missions ________________________________________  $40.00
Diocesan Missions _____ :__________________________________  5.00
W oman’s M iss io n ary __________________________________    20.00
United Thank O ffe rin g ____________________________________  57.11
The Bishop’s Special F u n d ________________________________  100.00
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l________   15.00
Central Fund _____________________   4.00
Brazilian Rent ____ ;__________________ !_^________________  10.09
One Day’s Income F u n d ___________________________________  113.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ________________ j_____________________  64.00
Automobile Fund _________________________________________  20.00
Miss Ambler’s K indergarten, J a p a n _______________________  25.00
Bishop Capers, W est T e x a s _______________________________  5.00
Miss B arber’s work, C h in a ________________________________  110.00

Total ---------------------------------------------------------------------------- $578.11
Box to Fort Lupton, Colorado____________________  $40.00
Box to Sheltering A rm s _________________________  38.78 78.78

Total in money and boxes______ ________________________ $656.89

CLARKSBURG— Christ Church.

President, Mrs. Dorsey R. Potter, 658 Mulberry St.
1st Vice President, Mrs D. D. Britt.
2nd Vice President, Mrs. W. C. Harding.
Secretary, Mrs. Guy Earl.
Asst. Secretary, Mrs. F rank Moore.
T reasurer, Mrs. W. H. Leachman, 236 Virginia St.
T reasurer United Thank Offering, Mrs. C. S. W arne, 528 W est 
Pike St.
Number of members, 40.

Contributions

General M issions-_________________________________________  $40.00
The W oman’s Missionary _________________________________  25.00
United Thank Offering __________________    98.27
The Bishop’s Special F u n d ________________________________  30.00
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l_______ _________________________  149^00
Central Fund _____________________________________________  Y 00
Brazilian R e n t ____________________________________________  g'oo
One Day’s Income F u n d ________________________________ 50 00
Texas Flood S u ffe re r s ____________________________________  „ g oo
Church a t Bluefield ______________________________________  15 00
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Automobile for M iss io n ary ____ ____ ._______________ _______  75.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ______________________________________  50.00
Florence Crittenden H o m e ________________________________  5 0Q
Leper Hospital, Memorial to Mrs. Landon R. Mason_________  5o!oo

m , $604.27
Two boxes of second hand clothing sent to Beaver Dam, N. C.
CLOVER LICK— Grace Church.

President, Mrs. J. J. Coyner.
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. W. C. Gardner.
Number of members, 8.

Contributions

General Missions __________________________________________  6.00
Diocesan Missions ________________________________   2.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ______________________________________  10.00
The W oman’s M issionary_________________________________   3.00
United Thank O ffe rin g ____________________________________  20.00
Central Fund _____________________________________________  3.00
Brazilian Rent __________________________   1.00
One Day’s Income F u n d _____ ____________________________  13.25
W est Texas Flood S u ffe re rs_______________________________  5.00
Grace Church, Clover L ic k ____________________________    20.00

Total ------------------------------------------------------------------------------ $83.25
ECKMAN— Grace Church.

President, Mrs. J. T. Crowe, Bramwell.
Vice President, Mrs. W. D. Ord, Landgraff. 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. J. T. Crowe. 
Number of members, 6.

Contributions

Central Fund _____________________________________________  $1.00
One Day’s Income F u n d   ___________________ ___________  15.00

$16.00
Box to the Sheltering Arms H ospital_______________________  43.62

Total in money and boxes________________________________ $59.62
FAIRMONT— Christ Church.

President, Mrs. John Henshaw, 715 Fairm ont Ave.
Vice President, Mrs. T. W. Arnett, 225 Locust Ave.
Secretary, Mrs. K. A. Rock, 612 Prospect Ave.
Treasurer, Miss Sarah R. McCoy, 205 Locust Ave.
United Thank Offering Treasurer, Mrs. W. T. H artm an, 827 

Benoni Ave.
Number of members, 45.
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Contributions

General Missions _______   $25.00
Nation Wide C a m p a ig n ___________________________________  125.00
The W oman’s M iss io n a ry ____________________    25.00
United Thank O ffe rin g -------- ----------------------------------------------  58.24
The Bishop’s Special F u n d ________________________________  56.00
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l_________________________________  55.00
Central F u n d _______   4.00
Brazilian R ent ______________________________________ ;____  5.00
One Day’s Income F u n d ___________     15.00
W ork among the Deaf and D u m b _________________ Bl______  10.00
For seat in Dr. Ancell’s Church, Yangchow, China _________  15.00
Automobile for W. Ya. M issionary__________________________  25.00

Total __________________________________________________ $418.24
Box of clothing for the A rm e n ia n s____________________ 40.00

Total in money and b o x e s ______ _______________________ $458.24

GRAFTON— St. Matthias Church.

President, Mrs. J. C. Ambler, 112 Beech St.
Secretary, Miss Helen Albus, Box 314.
T reasurer, Mrs. C. M. Leith, 113 Beech St.
Number of members, 18.
This branch has ju st been organized and has no report to make.

HARPER’S FERRY— St. John’s Church.

President, Mrs. C. J. Cavalier. 
Secretary, Mrs. Eugene Shugart. 
T reasurer, Miss Emma Johnston. 
Number of members, 13.

Contributions

General Missions _____________________    $3.00
Diocesan Missions ________________________________________  3.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ____________________________________ — 3.00
The W oman’s M iss io n a ry _________________________ ._______  1.00
United Thank Offering ___________________________________  12.89
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l-------------------------    10.00
Central Fund --------------------------------------------------------------------- 3.00
Brazilian R e n t____________________________________________  1.00
Miss Thackara’s A ssistant __________   1.00
One Day’s Income F u n d ___________________________________  3.45
Bishop Capers, W est Texas Flood Sufferers________________  5.00
Bluefield Rebuilding Fund ________________________________  5.00
M issionary Automobile F u n d ___ ,----------------------------------------  5.00

$56.34
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HEDGESVILLE— Mt. Zion Church. 
President, Mrs. P. C. Myers.
Vice President, Mrs. W. Ellis. 
Secretary, Mrs. Paul Lingamfelter. 
T reasurer, Miss Efmma G. Harley. 
Number of members, 19.

Contributions

General Missions _________________________________________  $8.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ______________________________________  9 00
The W oman’s Missionary _________________________________  5 00
United Thank Offering ___________________________________  5 00
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l__ ______________ ________________  9 00
Central F u n d __________ ___________________________________ 4*00
One Day’s Income F u n d _______________ ___________________  5 00

Total ----------------------- ----------------------------------------------------- $45.60
Box to the Sheltering Arms H ospital_______________________  31.25

Total in money and b o x e s _______________________________ $76.85

HINTON— Ascension Church.

President, Miss Aileen Burk.
Vice President, Mrs. C. S. Falconer. 
Secretary, Mrs. W. O. Franklin.
T reasurer, Mrs. J. T. McCreery, Bellepoint. 
Number of members, 16.

Contributions

General w o r k _____________________________________________  $25.00
United Thank O ffe rin g ____________________________________  5,50
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l_________________________    25.00
The Bishop’s Special F u n d ________________________________  10.00

$65.00
Box to the Sheltering Arms H ospital_______________________  25.00

Total in money and boxes _______________________________ $90.50

HUNTINGTON— Trinity Church, Sec. A.

President, Mrs. Taylor Vinson, 1429 5th Ave.
Vice President, Mrs. Roger Tyler, 1115 5th Ave.
Secretary, Miss Lam bert, Park  Hill.
Treasurer, Mrs. C. H. Doebler, 440 9th Ave.
United Thank Offering, Treasurer, Mrs. T. N. Goggess, 1025 

5th Ave.
Number of members, 65.
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Contributions

General M issions______ ______________________________ 1____  $50.00
Diocesan Missions ________________________________________  100.00
W oman’s Missionary __________________________________________ 50.00
Memorial Fund ____________ p_____________ ______ _____ 30.00
Archdeacon’s Salary __________________ 1______ ___________  100.00
Central Fund ___________________   5.00
Brazilian R e n t__ - _________________________________________ 5.00
Automobile Fund ________ ._________ ]______ _______________  100:00
One Day’s Income F u n d ___ ._*__ ______________________ I___  165.00
United Thank O ffe rin g____ _____________ ____________ ____A 225.00
Traveller’s Aid, Huntington __________________ t_:  _____  30.00
Union Mission ____________________________________________  50.00
Armenian Relief __________________________________________  10.00
Tuition and clothing of mountain child in K entucky___________ 100.00
Federated Miss. Societies of H untington________ ;_____ _____  15.00

Total ------------------------------------------------------------------------ „$1,035.00
Box sent to the Sheltering Arms H ospital___________ _______ 112.00

Total in money and boxes_______________ ______________ $1,147.00

HUNTINGTON— Trinity Church, Sec. B.

President, Mrs. E. T. Green, 1214 7th St.
Vice President, Mrs. A. B. Rawn, 1309 8th St.
Secretary, Mrs. C. A. Slaughter, 943 12th Ave. 
T reasurer, Mrs. M. A. Maxwell, 316 13th St.
United Thank Offering Treasurer, Mrs M. A. Maxwell. 
Number of members, 41.

Contributions

General Missions ______ _________________________ .________  $70.00
Diocesan Missions ________________________________________  25.00
Archdeacon’s S a la r y ______________________________________  15.00
United Thank Offering ___________________________________  87.40
Special Fund _____________________ !______________________ _ 15.00
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l_________________    50.00
One Day’s Income F u n d ________ ____ g____ ______________ _ 35.00
Traveler’s Aid, H u n tin g to n ___ ____________________________  30.00

$327.40
Box sent to Clergyman in N orth Dakota________ L____________  56.50

Total in money and boxes ____________________ _______ $383.90

LEETOWN-—St. Bartholomew’s Church.

President-Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. Isaac H. Strider. 
Number of members, 10.
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Contributions

The W oman’s Missionary ________________ _____________ :—  $5.00
The United Thank O ffe r in g ----------------------------------------_____ 5.00
Automobile Fund ----------------------------------------------------------- S  5.00
Archdeacon’s Salary -------------------------1--------------------------------  6.00
One Day’s Income F u n d ------------------------------------ -----------------  13.00

Total ____________________________________ ______________ $34.00

Box to Sheltering Arms Hospital — -----------------------------------  6.50

Total in money and boxes—-----------------------------------------  $40.50

MARTINSBURG— Trinity Church.

President, Mrs. Emily Andrews, 236 S. Queen St.
Vice President, Mrs. Abraham Horsefall, W est M artin St. 
Secretary, Mrs. T. W. Sparrow, 404 S. Queen St.
Treasurer, Mrs. J. H. Doll, E. King St.
United Thank Offering Treasurer, Mrs V m . Dodd, E. John St. 
Number of members, 52.

Contributions

Archdeacon’s S a la r y ------ ---------------------------------------------   $35.00
W oman’s M iss io n ary _______________________   11.00
United Thank Offering ---------------------------------   30.20
The Bishop’s Special Fund---------------------------------------------------  25.93
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l-------- :■-----------------------------------------  50.45
Central Fund -------------------------------------------------------- —-----  5.50
Brazilian R e n t ------------------------------------------------------------- —  3.50
One Day’s Income F u n d -------------------------------------- - - ----------  19.15
Automobile Fund -------------------------------------------  25.00
Bishop Capers, W est Texas Flood Sufferers------------------------- 5.00
Scholarship in Miss B arber’s School, C h in a -----------------------  50.00

Total —________ - ___________________________ —-----------.-$260.73

MIDDLEWAY— Grace Church.

President, W. O. Macoughtry, Summit Point, W. Ya.
Vice President, Mrs. Murphy Shaull, Kearneysville, W. Va. 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. J. A. Grantham, Kearneysville, W. Va. 
United Thank Offering Treasurer, Miss Sophie Bates, Kearneys­

ville, W. Va.
Number of members, 14.

Contributions

General Missions -------------------------- ----------------------------------— $4.00
Diocesan Missions ________________________________________  4.00
Archdeacon’s Salary -------------------------------------------------------—■ 4.00
Woman’s M iss io n ary ----------------------------------------------------------  2.00
Central Fund --------------------------------------------------------------------  2.00
Bishop’s Special Fund ------------------  3.00
One Day’s Income F u n d ----------------------------    12.55
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United Thank Offering , --------------------------------------------------  13.80
Automobile F u n d -------- 1------------------------------------------------------ 3.00
Bishop Capers, W est Texas Flood Sufferers------------------------— 2.00
W ork among the D e a f -------------------------- —--------------------------  2.00
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l--------------------------------------------------  14.25

Total __________ J-----—-------------- --------------------------------------- $66.60

Box to the Sheltering Arms H o sp ita l-------------------- --------------- 3.43

Total in money and boxes----------- ----------- —

MOUNDSVILLE— Trinity Church.

President, Mrs. J. B. Terrell, 10th St.
Vice President, Mrs. E. W. Lewis, 10th St. 
Mrs. Ocea McCune, 600 6th St.
Mrs. Kate Cochran, 5th St.
Number of members, 20.

Contributions

United Thank O ffe rin g -------------—------------------
The Bishop’s Special F u n d ----------------------------
Central F u n d -----------------------------------------------
One Day’s Income F u n d ----------------- l--------------
Archdeacon’s Salary -------------------------------------
Automobile Fund -------------------------------- --------
Mr. Ancell’s Church, C h in a --------------------------
Bluefield C h u rc h -------------------------------------------

$70.03

$65.00
10.00

2.00
5.00
5.00 

10.00
5.00 

25.00

$125.00
Box to the Sheltering Arms.
MORGANTOWNP-Trinity Church.

President, Mrs. John H arrington Cox.
Vice President, Mrs. C. B. Cannaday .
Secretary, Mrs. A. R. Whitehill.
T reasurer, Mrs. C. McC. Lemley.
Number of members, 20.

Contributions
General Missions ---------------------------------------------------------------  $20.00
Diocesan Missions -------------------------------------------------------------  5.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ----------------------------------------------------------  15.00
The W oman’s M iss io n a ry --------------------------------------------------- 20.00
The United Thank O ffe rin g ---------------------------------------------- — 24.00
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l--------------------------------------------------- 25.00
Central Fund ------------------------------------------   2.00
Brazilian Rent -------------------------------------------------------------------  1-00
One Day’s Income F u n d ------------------------------------------------------ 23.00
Archdeacon Stuck’s W ork in A la s k a -------------------   10.00
Miss Ambler’s work in J a p a n -------:-------------------------------------  46.00
Miss Barber’s work in C h in a -------------------     25.00

Total -------------------------------- ---------------------------------------- .—$216.00
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NEW MARTINSVILLE— St. Ann’s Church.

President, Mrs. H. N. Browse.
Secretary, Mrs. A. Lee Koontz.
Treasurer, Mrs. John F. Martin.
United Thank Offering Treasurer, Mrs A. M. Francis.
Number of members, 16.

Contributions

Nation Wide C am p a ig n ----------------------------------------------------- $25.00
Automobile Fund ----------------------------------------------- -r—  --------  3.00
Central Fund -------------------------------\------------------------------------  2.00
One Day’s Income F u n d -----------------------------------------------------  15.00

Total _________________________________________________  $45.00
Box to the Sheltering Arms H ospital-----------------------------------  8.00

Total in money and boxes ----------------------------------------------- $53.00

PARKERSBURG— Church of the Good Shepherd.

President, Mrs. Rosa B. Martin, 1315 Juliana St.
Vice President, Mrs. Van Bowman, 13th St.
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. I. de L. Braysbaw, 901 Charles St. 
Number of members, 21.

Contributions

G-eneral Missions --------------------------------------------------------------  $15.00
Diocesan M issions_____________________________   5.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ----------------------------------------------------------  12.00
The W oman’s Missionary -------------------------------------------   10.50
United Thank O ffe rin g ----------------— —-------------------------------- 66.40
The Bishop’s Special F u n d ------------------------------------------------- 5.00
Sheltering Arms Hospital -------------------------------------------i------  10.00
Central Fund --------------------------------------------------------------------  2.00
Brazilian R e n t -------------------------------------------------------------------  1-60
One Day’s Income F u n d -----------------------------------------------------  63.00
Bluefield Church --------------------------------------------------------------  11.00
Automobile Fund --------- .---------------------------------------------------- 15.00
Bishop Capers, W est Texas Flood Sufferers--------------------------  3.00

Total ___ - ______________________________ _______________$218.90

Two Boxes to the Sheltering Arms H ospital-----------------------  65.00

Total in money and b o x e s ----------------------------------------------- $283.90

PARKERSBURG— Church of Good Shepherd, Inasmuch Branch.

President, Mrs. J. M. Penn, 940 Latrobe St.
Vice President, Miss Myrtle Hoffman, 915 Swann St. 
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. E. H. DeMent, 1004 Plum St.
Number of members, 22.
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Contributions

Scholarship, Miss Barber’s work, Anking, China-------------------  $50.00
Scholarship Alaska S c h o o l-------------------------------------------------  25.00
The Bishop’s Special F u n d ----------------------------------   20.00
Automobile Fund ------------- I—  ------------------------------------------ 12.50
Union Mission, P a rk e rs b u rg ------------------------------------------------ 85.00
N ear E ast Relief -------------------------B------------------------------ -—- 95.00
United Thank Offering —----------------------------------- 1---------------- 33.50

Total ----------------------------------- --------------------------------------- - $321.00

Christm as Box, Indian School, North Dakota.:-------------------- 4.55

Total in money and boxes------------------------------------------------$325.55

PARKERSBURG— Trinity Church, Sec. A.

President, Mrs. Simms Powell, 600 John St.
Vice President, Mrs. M. E. Rathbone, 704 Ann St.
Secretary, Mrs. W. H. Smith, 1125 Juliana St.
Treasurer, Mrs. W. W. George, 1312 M arket St.
United Thank Offering T reasurer, Mrs. Nellie C. Burwell, 902 

Juliana St.
Number of members, 34.

Contributions

General Missions ------------------------------1--------------------------------  $40.00
Diocesan Missions ------------------------------------------   10.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ----------------------------------------------------- — 80.00
W oman’s M iss io n a ry ------------    60.00
United Thank O ffe r in g ----------    123.23
The Bishop’s Special Fund — ]----------------- --------------------------  82.00
Central Fund ------------------------------------------------------------------   6.00
Brazilian R e n t -----------------------------------   5.00
One Day’s Income Fund  -------------------------------------------------- 123.00
Bishop Capers, W est T e x a s -------------------------------------------—- 5.00
W ork among L e p e r s ----------------------------------------------------------  9.50
Korean Child’s E d u c a tio n ---------------------------------------------------  7.00
Automobile Fund ------------------------------------------    106.00
Bluefield Church -------     10.00
Koriyama K indergarten, J a p a n ---------------------------------------------  18.50

Total __________________________________________________ $685.23
Box sent to Nashville, Tenn------------------------------------ $104.09
Box sent to Mandan, N. D--------------------------------------- 118.04
Two boxes sent to Sheltering Arm s----------- ------------- 71.60 293.73

Total in  money and b o x e s ______________________________ $978.96
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PARKERSBURG— Trinity Church, Sec. B.

President, Mrs. Rolla Camden.
Vice President, Mrs. W. P. Norris.
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. May Paden.
United Thanks Offering Treasurer, Mrs. C. M. Martin.
Number of members, 45.

Contributions

Archdeacon’s Salary —---------------------------------------------   $20.00
Central F u n d ___________ ________ l------------------------------------- 2.00
Brazilian R e n t ------------------    2.00
United Thank O ffe rin g ____________________________________  68.10
Alaska Scholarship ----------------------------------------    25.00
Bluefield Church Building F u n d -----------------------------------------  10.00
Christm as Treat, St. Andrews, Charles Town-----------------------  20.00
Mission to the L e p e r s ______________________________   25.00
W est Texas Flood Sufferers ----------------------------------------------  3.00
Korean Child ____________________________________________ >- 7.00

Total ___________________________ ______________________ $182.10
Box to Knoxville, Tenn. _____________________ ____ $23.65
Box to Mandan, North Dakota--------------------------------- 93.60
Two boxes to the Sheltering Arms-------------------------- 86.15
Box of fancy articles to Church Sale------------------------- 50.00 253.40

Total in money and boxes----------------------------------  $453.50

POINT PLEASANT— Christ Church.

President, Mrs. Julia D. Beale.
Secretary-Treasurer, Miss Irene Bowyer.
Number of members, 21.

Contributions

General Missions ----------------------------    $10.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ---------------------------------------------------------- 7.00
The W oman’s Missionary --------------------------------------------------- 2.00
United Thank Offering -----------------------------------------------------  20.51
Sheltering Arms Hospital --------------------------------------------------  20.00
Central Fund -------------- -— ------------------------------------------------  4.00
Brazilian R e n t ____________________________________________  2.00
One Day’s Income F u n d -----------------------------------------    36.00
W ork among the Deaf and Dumb-----------------------------------------  2.00

Total __________________________________________________ $103.51

ROMNEY— St, Stephens Church.

President, Mrs. Nannie Baird.
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. A. C. Heiskell.
Number of members, 10.
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Contributions

General Missions, (apportionment) ___ !____________________  $5.00
Diocesan Missions __________________________________________  5.00
Archdeacon’s S a l a r y __ ,___________________________________  20.00
Central Fund _______________________________________________ 2.00
Brazilian Rent _____________ ._______________ _________ ___  1.00
One Day’s Income Fund __________________________________  20.00
Bishop Capers, Flood sufferers in W est Texas_________________ 5.00
Automobile Fund ____________________________   5.00
Bluefield Church Building Fund -------------------------------------------- 5.00
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l------------------------------------------------------  5.00
Mr. Ancell’s Church, Yangchow, C h in a _______________________ 7.50
Miss Ambler’s Kindergarten, J a p a n ----------------------------------------- 2.50

Total ___________________________________________________ $83.00

RIPPON— St. John’s Church.

President, Mrs. J. E. Wilt. 
Secretary-Treasurer, Miss Elinor B. Osburn. 
Number of members, 9.

Contributions

General Missions _________________________________________  $3.00
Archdeacon’s S a la r y _________ *— ---------------------------------------  10.00
The W oman’s M issionary_____________________________________ 5.00
The United Thank O ffe r in g ---------------------------------------------------  4.50
The Bishop’s Special Fund -------------------- ------------^— 1.00
Sheltering Arms H o sp ita l_____________________ ______ , -------  10.00
Central Fund ------------------------------------------------------------- i -----  1.00
Brazilian R e n t _______________________________________________ 2.00
One Day’s Income Fund----- ---------------------------------------------------  5.50

Total _________________________________________________  $42.00
SHEPHERDSTOW N— Trinity Church.

President-Secretary-Treasurer, Miss Julia B. Grove. 
United Thank Offering T reasurer, Mrs. J. W. W are. 
Number of members, 28.

Contributions
General Missions ---------------------  4.00
Diocese Missions ----------------  4.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ----------------------------------------------------------  8.00
The W oman’s M iss io n a ry _________________________________  5.00
United Thank Offering ______________________  30.00
The Bishop’s Special F u n d ________________________________  10.00
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l----------------------------------------------------------1.41
Central Fund ---------------------------------------------------------------------  2.00
One Day’s Income Fund____________________________________  10.00
Bluefield Church Building F u n d ------------------------------------------ 5.00
W est Texas Flood Sufferers ----------------------------- ,— -----------  5.00

Total
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SISTERVILLE— St. Paul’s Church.

President, Mrs. W. R. Shupbach.
Vice President, Mrs. L. H. Talbott.
Secretary-Treasurer, Mrs. T. J. McCoy.
Number of m em bers-,14.

Contributions

Nation Wide Campaign J_____________ ___________ $100 00

SUMMIT POINT— Church of the Holy Spirit.

President, Mrs. G. T. Shirley.
Vice President, Mrs. Mattie Harris.
Secretary-Treasurer, Miss L. E. Whiting.
United Thank Offering Treasurer, Miss L. E. Whiting. 
Number of members, 20.

Contributions

Archdeacon’s S a la r y _____________________________ ________  «5 50
The W oman’s M iss io n a ry ___________  g'oo
United Thank Offering ___________________________________  10 60
Bishop’s Special Fund____________________________ I _______  3*00
Sheltering Arms Hospital (for linen) ______________________  5_00
One Day’s Income Fund ________________ *________________  5’go
Bishop Capers, flood sufferers in W est Texas_______________  5,00
Automobile Fund _________________________________________  2.00
Bluefield Building F u n d _______________ |___________________  3 qo
Book Fund for Chinese C o llege____________________________  5,00

Total ------------------------------------------------------------------------------$49.90

ST. ALBANS— St. Marks Church.

President, Mrs. J. P. Warwick. 
Secretary, Mrs. E. W. Clarke. 
Treasurer, Miss Helen M. Cunningham.

Contributions

General Missions _________ ___ ____________________________  $20.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ______________________________________ 15.00
Central Fund _________ :____ *__________________ __________  10.00
Missionary A utom obile_______ ____________________________  10.00
One Day’s Income F u n d _____ „,.__________________________  5,00
Brazilian R e n t ______________ _____________________________  4 00

Total ----------------------------------------------------------------------------- $64.00

4.80

$68.80

Box to the Sheltering Arms 

Total in* money and boxes _
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W ELCH— St. Luke’s Church.

President, Mrs. W. C. Hammond.
Vice President, Mrs. J. A. Shields. 
Secretary, Mrs. C. F. Hicks 
T reasurer, Mrs. E. W. Womack. 
Numbers of members, 18.

Contributions

General Missions __________________   $25.00
Diocesan Missions ________________    10.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ______________________________________  50.00
The W oman’s M iss io n a ry _________________________________  25.00
The United Thank O ffe r in g _______ ______________ :____ 90.00
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l___ ______________________________ 10.00
Central F u n d __ -_______  1.00
Brazilian R e n t _____ _______________________________________  1.00
Miss Thackara’s A ssistant ________________________________  1.00
One Day’s Income ________________________________________  50.00
Automobile Fund ___________________ __________   10.00
Davis Creek Mission _____________________________________  25.00
W est Texas Flood Sufferers__________________ L____________  5.00
Bluefield Church ________________________________________   50.00

Total ----------------- -----------------------------------------------------------$353.00
Box sent to the Sheltering Arms H ospital_________________  35.00

Total in money and b o x e s ______________________________ $388.00

WESTON— St. Paul’s Church.

President, Mrs. Jam es Ralston.
Vice President, Mrs. T. M. Harrison. 
Secretary, Mrs. George Grant. 
T reasurer, Mrs. A. A. W arren. 
Number of members, 36.

Contributions

General Missions _________________________________________  $10.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ______________________________    32.00
The W oman’s M iss io n a ry ___________________________________  20.00
United Thank Offering __________________________    32.00
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l___________________________________  76.00
Central Fund _____________________________________________  4.00
Brazilian R ent ___________________________________________  1.00
Miss T hackara’s A ssistant ________________________________  1.00
One Day’s Income Fund ____________________________________  22.00
Sunday School W ork _______________________________________  10.00
Bluefield Church Building Fund ____________________________  loloo
Automobile F u n d __________________________________________  10.00

Total ------------------------------------------;---------------------------------$22'8.|0D
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WHEELING— 'St. Matthew’s Church, Sec. A.

President, Mrs. G-. A. Aschman, Woodlawn, Wheeling.
Vice President, Mrs. Julian G. Hearne, Leatherwood, Wheeling. 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Friend Cox, Woodsdale, Wheeling. 
Secretary, Mrs. J. M. Birch.
Treasurer, Miss Augusta H. W right, 1028 Chapline St., Wheeling. 
United Thank Offering Treasurer, Mrs. A. C. W hitaker, Elm 

Grove, W. Va.
Number of members, 40.

Contributions

General Missions ------------  $40.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ___________________________ ________ _ 112.00
Bishop Capers, W est Texas Flood Sufferers----------- ----------—  5.00
One Day’s Income Fund ----------------------------------------------— 246.50
Central Fund _____________________________________________  5.00
Missionary D istrict of S a l in a_;_____________________ _______ 15.00
Brazilian Rent ___________________________   5.00
Sheltering Arms Hospital ----------------— ----------------------------  60.00
Surplice for Clergyman in W. Va-------------------------------------------  15.00
United Thank Offering ----------------------------- £-----------------------  225.00
W oman’s M issio n ary -------:----------- ,----------------------------------—  115.00

Total _______________ __________________________________ $843.50

M issionary Box to C olorado_______________________ $250.00
Missionery Box, 1919, not reported------------------------- 182.30 432.30

Total in  money and boxes -------------------------------------------$1,275.80

W HEELING— St. Matthews, Church, Sec. B.

President, Miss Merchrod, 326 North Huron St.
Vice President, Miss Anna Bender, 49 Indiana St. 
Secretary-Treasurer, Miss Edna Magers, Elm Grove, W. Va. 
Number of members, 30.

Contributions

General Missions _________________________________________  $40.00
The Bishop’s Special F u n d ------------------------------------------------- 50.00
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l_______________________    150.00
Miss Dodson’s Salary, Shanghai, C h in a ------------------------------- 25.00
Bishop Capers, W est Texas Flood Sufferers------------------------- 5.00
Miss Ambler’s Kindergarten, J a p a n -----------------------------------  52.50
Dr. Ancell’s Church, C h in a ________________________________  7-50
Missionary Automobile -----------------------------------------------------  25.00
Surplice for W. Va. C lerg y m an ------------------------------------------- 15.00
One Day’s Income F u n d ___________________________________  30.00
San Juan Indian Mission, New Mexico ------------------------------  54.98

Total $454.98
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Two boxes clothing to children of deceas'ed
c le rg y m en ------------------------------------------------------- $100.00

Christm as b o x e s ___________________________ "______  63.03 163.03

Total in  money and b o x e s ____________________________ ^-$618.01

W HEELING— St. Matthew’s Church, St. John’s Branch.

President,
Vice President,
Secretary-Treasurer, Miss M argaret R. Irwin, 26 W alnut Ave.

Contributions

General Missions __________________________   $10.00
Diocesan Missions ____________________   2.00
The W oman’s M issionary ______________ ,___*_____________  10.00
United Thank O ffe rin g ________________    78.45
The Bishop’s Special F u n d ________________________________  25.00
Central F u n d ________________________   5.00
Brazilian R ent _____________________________ ;____________ _ 1.00
One Day’s Income Fund ______________________   146.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ______________   15.00
Bishop Capers, W est Texas Flood Sufferers________________  5.00
Hansford Sunday S c h o o l_______________     9.87
Sheltering Arms Hospital W o rk e rs .-____ __________________ 25.00

Total ---------------------------------------------------------------------------- $232.32
Box to the Sheltering Arms H ospital_______________$25.00
Box to Nurses Home, S. A. Hospital | ______________ 15.00
Box to Davis C re e k ___________________ :____________  60.00 100.00

Total money and b o x e s _____ _________________  $432.32

W HEELING— St. Andrew’s Church.

President, Mrs. John Mann, 3634 W etzel St. 
Vice President, Mrs. Joseph Fraball. 
Secretary, Mrs. Wiedbusch.
T reasurer, Mrs. John Mann.
Number of members, 12.

Contributions

General Missions (apportionment) _____ ;__________________  $85.00
Diocesan Missions ________________________________________  60.00
The Bishop’s Special F u n d ________________________________  13.20
Episcopal and Contingent Fund ___________________________  60.00

Total ---------------------------------------------------------------------------- $218.20
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W HEELING— St. Luke’s Church.

President, Mrs. W. S. Kelly, Virginia Apts. 
Secretary, Miss Carrie Copp, 6 Penn St.
United Thank Offering Treasurer, Mrs. H. S. Sands. 
Treasurer, Mrs. J. Brittingham , St. Luke’s Rectory. 
Number of * Members, 2 3.

Contributions

General Missions _________________________________ ._______  $50.00
Archdeacon’s Salary ______________________________________  25.00
W oman’s M iss io n ary_____ ________________________________  40.00
Sheltering Arms Hospital _______________________________ *£ 25.00
Central Fund __________________________________ ______________ 5.00
Brazilian R e n t ____________________ !___________ ___________  5.00
One Day’s Income F u n d ________ ___*______________________  50.00

Total ------------------------------------------------------------------------- $200.00

Box to Mt. M iss io n _______________________________________  100.00

$300.00

WILLIAMSTOWN— Christ Church.

President, Mrs. Rosa H. Bailey, Franklin St.
Vice President, Mrs. Guy H. Crook, P ike St.
Secretary, Miss Fannie Biddle, Columbia Ave.
Treasurer, Mrs. Ida Dowling, School St.
United Thank Offering Treasurer, Miss Georgia Beeson, High St. 
Number of members, 23.

Contributions

General M issions__________________________________________  $10.00
Diocesan Missions ________________________________________  11.50
The W oman’s Missionary ____________________________ ____  3.00
Central Fund ________________________________________ ,____  3.00
Brazilian R e n t________________ ___________________ ,_____ __ 1.00
Miss Thackara’s A ssistant __________________________   1.00
One Day’s Income F u n d _______ ,_________________ ________  6.50
Bishop Capers (Flood Sufferers in  W est Texas)____________  5.00
Bluefield Church _________________________________________  1.00

Total ---------------------------------------------------------------------------- $42.00
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JUNIOR DEPARTMENT
West Virginia Branch

1920 20 Auxiliaries 500 Members

For Archdeacon’s salary towards a pledge of $200.00
For Scholarship, A f r ic a ---------------- ------------------------
For Scholarship, China — --------------------- ---------------
Miss Dodson’s Salary, St. Mary’s Shanghai------------
For United O ffe r in g ----------------------- —-------------------
For Bishop’s Special Fund ------------------------------------
For S p e c ia ls ----------------------------------- ---------------------
For Dr. Ancell’s Church, Yangchow, China---------------
For Starving Armenians ---------------------------------------
For General Missions -------------------------------------------
For Miss Barber, Anking---------------------------------------
Sheltering Arms H o s p ita l------------------------- -----------

$225.00
75.00
79.00 
67.50
25.00
40.00
25.00
75.00
10.00
19.00 

8.00
35.00

$683.50
Ammmt. reported but not sent through Junior T reasurer-----  784.71

$1,468.21

REPORT OF JUNIOR BRANCHES
(1) B ER KELEY SPRINGS— St. Mark’s Church.

Leaders, Mrs. C. B. Osmond, Mrs. M attie R. Lorentz.
Members, 9.
President, Percy Lorentz.
Treasurer, Helen Osmond.
Secretary, Mary Meedenhall.

Christm as Box ------------------------------------------------------------------------ $9.00

(2) CHARLESTON— St. John’s Church, Divisions 1 & 11.

Leader Division 1, Mrs. R. T. Hapgood.
Members, 20.
President, Jane Boggs.
Secretary, Alice Wood.
Treasurer, Ruth Keeney.

Salvation A rm y ____________________________________    $5.00
Davis Child Shelter ------------   5.00
Diocesan M is s io n s -------- -------------------------------------------------------  10.00
Foreign Missions ___________________________________________  10.00
L iterary  Digest Feeding Fund-------- ---------------------------------------- 10.00
Christmas Box Sheltering Arms H ospital----------------------------------  10.00

$50.00
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Division 11.

Leader, Mrs. C. J. Cunningham. 
Members, 20.
President, Caroline Kurtz. 
Secretary, Mary Slayton. 
Treasurer, A nnie'Knigbt.

$38.00
i u  t  o  - 5.00
r  U 1 O v i l U l C t l  p B - i p j  Xj i w '- '*  a w

For Miss Dodson’s Salary, St. Mary’s Shanghai------------
a  w n A l V c i  p K i i v a I i  V a n p ’p h n w  n h l T 1 3 ,

16.00
15.00

\ _ ) l .  A n C G l l  b  L /J L l l U  L l l ,  I C t J l g L i l U W ,  v u i x i a -  — 30.00

$104.00
50.00

$154.00

CHARLESTOW N—<St. Hilda’s Hall.

President—M argretta W hitting.
Vice President, Mary Cabell.
Secretary, Prescella Bridget. 
T reasurer, Selina Pendleton.
Members, 75.

For General Missions ----------------------------
F or Archdeacon’s Salary ------------------------
For ne^y Mt. work—Virginia ------------------
For St.' John’s—Liberia----- - --------------------
F or St. H ilda’s—W uchang ___------------------
For Miss Ambler’s Kindergarten, Japan__ 
Christm as Box, Sheltering Arms Hospital.
Bishop’s Fund --------------------------------------
United Offering -----------------------------------
French Orphans -------------------------------- -
Box Own City ---------------------------------------

Total ----------- ----------------------------------

$10.00
5.00

25.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

20.00 
10.00 
12.71
36.00
20.00

$153.71

CHARLESTON— Zion Church.

Leaders, Mrs. Edward E. Cooke, Mrs. Wm. Fontaine Alexander. 
Members, 40.
Secretary, Miss Josephine Pittm an.

T-! 20.00h or 20.00For
For dTiDl + fivino’ A r*m cj TTnHTiitfll 20.00
For

io llC lL d  111̂  HI IliO IJLv/QplUQ/1 — ~~~ ■
value box sent Clover Lick Auxiliary----------------
Q+ TTilrlii’c Wiipiiimp1 _

13.00
10.00

For
Ol. XlllUa O VV ULJLLcUJ.5 —-------------------------
Qf Tnlrn’a A fviPii —— — — 10.00

For
io L. J  U llll bj xllllvcl----- — — — - —

Miss Dodson, Shanghai ------------------------------------ 10.00
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For value Christm as box to family, Hansford, W. Va_______ 35.00
For One Day’s In co m e______________ _________ ,__ .--------------, 10.00
For Delegate to C o u n c il_________ _________________________  15.00
For St. Barbars H o m e __________________ .______ ___________  5.00
For shoes, blind girl, W. Va. M issio n______________________  10.00
For M issionary auto to W. V a . -------------------------------------------- 25.00
For Mission Deaf and D u m b ______________________________  25.00
For Dr. Ancell’s Church, Yangchow, C h in a _________________  15.00
F or United O ffe r in g ______________________________________  8.50

$251.50

CLOVER LICK— Grace Church.

Leader, Miss Elizabeth Packard.
For St. John’s, Liberia, Africa_____________________________  $5.00
F or St. H ilda’s, Wuchang, C h in a ___________________________  5.00
For Archdeacon’s S a la r y ----------------------------------------------------  10.00
Central F u n d --------------------------------------------------------------------  1.00
General Missions _____ «----------------------------------------- .-----------  4.00

Total ___________________________________________________ $25.00

FAIRMONT— Christ Church.

Leader, Mrs. Allen Russel. 
Members, 16.
Treasurer, Mary Bryant. 
Secretary, Dorothy Brackett.

Dr. Ancell’s Church, Yangchow--------------------------------------------- $15.00
Archdeacon ----------------------------------------------------------------------- 10.00
Christm as Box, Sheltering Arms------------------------------------------ 5.00

Total ___________________________________________________ $30.00

CLARKSBURG— Christ Church.

Leaders, Miss Scollay Page, Miss Cook. 
Members, 20.
President, Grayce Harding.
Vice President, Sene Stealey.
Secretary, Virginia Patterson. 
T reasurer, Jean  Cook.

F or Scholarship St. John’s, L iberia---------------------------------- -—  $5.00
F or Scholarship St. H ilda’s, W uchang, China-----------------------  5.00
United Offering ----------------------- ----- .----------------------------------  5.00
Bishop’s F u n d ______ !----- -— 1---------------------------------------------- 5.00
Dr. Ancell’s Church, Yangchow, C h in a _____________________  15.00
Starving Arm enian Children ____________________ __________ 10.00
Box to Blue Ridge M iss io n ________________________________  8.00

Total ----------------------------  ------------------------------------------$53.00
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MIDDLEWAY— 'Grace Church.

Leader, Mrs. A. B. Mitchell.
President, Alma Becker, Summit Point.
Vice President, Mary N. Macoughtry, Summit Point.
Secretary, Mary P. Madison, Summit Point.
Treasurer, Austin Mitchell, Jr., Kearneysville.
Number of members, 11.

For Archdeacon’s S a la r y __________________________________  $2.00
St. Mary’s China ___________________________________________  2.50
Bishop’s Special Fund ______________________________________  3.00
Dolls to M iss io n arie s__ ;___ __,________ __________________  3.00
Magazines to S tate P r i s o n __________________________________  1.00
Pledges -----------------------------------------------------------    5.00

Total ----------------_____---------------------------------------- -------------- $16.50

HANSFORD— Good Shepherd Church.

Leader Gladys Winfield.
President, Helen Keuff.

For Scholarship, St. John’s, L iberia_______________________ _ $4.00
For St. H ilda’s, Wuchang, China___________________________  4.00

Total -------------------------------------------------------------------------------$8.00

MOUNDSVILLE— Trinity Church.

Leaders, Mrs. H. E. Roberts, Mrs. C. C. W right 
Members, 16. Officers—
President, Mildred Wilson.
Vice President, K athryne Higgins.
Secretary, Mary W alton.
Treasurer, Pauline Walton.

For Parish  and H o m e ____________________________________  $24.00
For Foreign Missions ____________________________________  5.00
For Diocesan M iss io n s_______    20.00
F or Sheltering Arms Hospital, value___________________  28.00

$77.00

MARTINSBURG— Trinity Church.

Leaders, Mrs. Dan Dennis, Mrs. Frank Gerick.
Members, 21.

For Archdeacon’s S a la r y _________________________________  $20.00
F or St. H ilda’s, W uchang, C h in a ___________________ 5.00
F or St. John’s, L iberia _____ :_____________________________ 5.00
For specials _____________________________________________  7.00

Total _______________________________ i-----------------------------$37.00
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KEYSER— Emmanuel Church.

Leader, Mrs. Charles Evans. 
Members, 18.
Secretary, Cathrine W ellhause. 
T reasurer, Frances Bungle.

For Armenians ------------------------------
For E aster flowers, a lta r ---------------
For Dr. Ancell’s Church — -------------
For N. W. Campaign ---------------------
For Sheltering Arms Hospital, value

Total _

$53.00
6.00
7.50

62.00
10.00

$138.50

HUNTINGTON— Trinity Church.

Leaders, Mrs. Mary P. Shrewsburg, Miss Amy Downing.

Divisions 1 and 11.
Members, to tal 50.

For Archdeacon’s S a la r y ----------------------------------------------------  $35.00
For St. Mary’s, Shanghai --------------------------------------------------- 16.00
For Dr. Ancell’s Church, Y angchow -------------------------------------  15-00
Value box, Sheltering Arms Hospital, T hanksg iv ing-------- —— 35.00
Christm as to new St. P e te r’s Mission 75 girls’ g ifts--------------  15.00

Total ---------------------------------------------------------------------------- $116.00

NEW MARTINSVILLE, St. Ann’s Church.

Leader, Mrs. I. N. Clark.
Members, 14.
T reasurer, Edna Brouse.

Box canned goods to Sheltering Arms H ospital--------------------  $5.00
Christm as box to Sheltering Arms Children’s W ard-------------- - 5.00

Total _________________________ _________________________ $10.00

SUMMIT POINT— Holy Spirit Church.

Leader, Miss Bessie Whiting. 
Members, 14.
President, Edward Biller.
Vice President, Elizabeth Williams. 
Secretary, M argaret Hulver.

For Archdeacon’s Salary____________ _______________________  $10.00
For St. John’s, L iberia_____________________________________  5.00
For St. H ilda’s, W uchang, China____ ________________________ 5.00

Total ___________________________________________________ $20.00
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PARKERSBURG— Good Shepherd.

Division 1. Leaders, Miss Fanny P ra tt, Mrs. Dotson.
Members, 16.
President, Louise Drake.
Secretary, Opal Woodyard.
Treasurer, Dorothy Armstrong.
Division 11. Members, 13.
President, E sther Pfuderer.
Treasurer, Dorothy Arnold.

For Archdeacon’s S a la r y ----,-----------------------------------------------  $20.00
For Indian Hospital, F ort D efia n ce ----------- .------------------------- 10.00
For St. H ilda’s, Wuchang, China _■--------------------------------------  5.00
For St. John’s Liberia, A frica---------------------------------------------  5.00
Box Aloaeuent Mission, W atterboro, S. C., value— - —, --------  15.00

Total ----------- ---------------------------- :----------------------------------- .$55.00

PARKERSBURG— Trinity Church.

Leader, Miss Caroline Powell.
Members, 16.

For Archdeacon’s Salary —------------------------------------------------- $20.00
For St. John’s, L ib e r ia ____ _— -------------------------------------------- 5.00
For St. H ilda’s, Wuchang, C h in a ----------------------------A,----------- 5.00

Total _________________________________________________  $30.00

W HEELING— St. John’s Church.

Leader, Miss H ester Brady.
Members,
President, Mary Ella Steenrod.
Secretary and Treasurer, Dorothy Davies.

For Diocesan c a r ______ ___________________________________  $20.00
For St. H ilda’s, Wuchang, C h in a ---------------------------------------  5.00
Box to Sheltering Arms Hospital, value--------------------------------  18.00
Box, Davis Creek, value____________________________________  20.00

Total _____ __________ ,---------------------------------------------------$63.00

WESTON— St. Paul’s Church.

Leaders, Mrs. J. B. Mitchell, Miss Gertrude W arren, 
Miss Zeta Lively.

Division 1. Members, 34.
President, Deama Davison. 
Secretary, Corina Holmes. 
Treasurer, Lois Barker.
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Division 11.

President, Clara Mitchell.
Secretary, Louise Reed.
T reasurer, Suella Thompson.

F or Community Christm as basket____ __î_______ ____________  $3.00
For Dr. Ancell’s Church, Yangchow, C h in a ________________  10.00
For N. W. C a m p a ig n _____________ ____ ___________________  10.00
For Christmas box to Sheltering Arms, value______________  5.00

$33.00

W HEELING— St. Matthew’s Church.

Leaders, Mrs. B. E. Stover, Mrs. Louis Steenrod,
Mrs. H. G. Hunmeant, Miss Elizabeth Brown, Mrs. G. O. Nagle. 

Members, 28.

For Christmas offering to Church__________________________  $2.50
Today N ursery Thanksgiving in City, toys_________________  5.00
For Bishop’s Special F u n d ________________________________  10.00
For Miss B arber’s work, Anking, China_____________ _______ 5.00
Value Christmas B o x __________________________ _____|______  20.00
Box Sheltering Arms Hospital, value____________ _______ __ 10.00

Total -------- ---------------------------------------------------------------------$50.00
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THE LITTLE HELPERS’ REPORT FOR 1920

Keam eysville -------------------- --------------- --------«---------------—--  $31.00
M artinsburg (Free will offering from friends)---------------------  1-50
W heeling --------------------------------- ——  ------ ----------------- --------- 9.33
Moundsville ____________ .____ __________ ___________ _____  10.77
C h a rle s to n -------------------------   5.00
K eyser -------------------------- ,—;----------------------------------------------  8-25
Parkersburg, Trinity C h u rc h -----------------------------------    20.03
Parkersburg, Good Shepherd C h u rc n ----------- ^---------- ---------- 7.00

Total ____________________ _______ .----------------------------------$92.88
This offering has been sent to Mr. C. A. Cabell, Treasurer, to be 

used for the little children in the Sheltering Arms Hospital.
W e have pledged ourselves to do all we can to help Miss E tta  

Ambler with her Koriyama K indergarten in Japan in 1921.
ANNA AMBLER MOSS, Secretary.

REPORT OF TH E CHAIRMAN OF THE LINEN FUND FOR THE  
SHELTERING ARMS HOSPITAL

Balance on hand January 1st, 1920-------------- ----------- ------ ,-----  $179.06
Sum of all the cash received during the year-----------------------  592.50

$771.56

Disbursements

Sheeting ----------------------------------- ------
Qnrociilc!

$177.32
281.08

Sheets and Pillow C a s e s ----------
"Pillnw PiiSPS

235.27
25.16

. 8.84
P ro iV T it  - -------- ——• 1 .0 0

Stamps ----------------------------------------------------------------

Total -----------------------------
Balance, January  1st, 1921

Ten boxes reported sent to the Hospital, value $399.70. Three 
boxes reported sent to Hospital, no value given. From St. John s, 
Charleston: 17 hospital gowns, value, $25.00. Samaritans, Charles­
ton, donations, $25.00.

LOUISE G. EWERS,
Chairman of the Linen Fund.

Mrs. Ewers having been compelled to resign, Mrs. J. J. Warwick, 
206 Broad St., Charleston, is acting temporarily as Chairman of the 
Linen Fund.

$729.67

_$41.89
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